Therefore, the Company does not propose to transfer any amount to the General Reserve 
out of the amount available for appropriations. 

6. SHARE CAPITAL: 

Authorized Share Capital: 

During the year under review, the Company has increased the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 1,25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores only) consisting of 1,25,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Twenty-Five Crores) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each to Rs. 1,75,00,00,000 /- (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy-Five Crores only) 
consisting of 1,75,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy-Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) 
each w.e.f. 13th March, 2024.   

Issued & Subscribed Share Capital: 
The Issued & Subscribed Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2024 is Rs. 1,16,37,98,560/- (Rupees One hundred and 
Sixteen Crore Thirty-Seven Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Only) divided into 1,16,37,98,560 Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- each. 

Allotment: 

During the year under review, the Company has obtained the approval of shareholders by passing of Special Resolution 
through Postal Ballot on 13th March, 2024 to issue upto 36,00,00,000 (Thirty-Six Crores) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(“Warrants”) with each warrant convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the company of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each. The Warrants are yet to be allotted.    

The Company has not issued any sweat equity shares to its directors or employees.

[...]

operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

We further report that during the audit period, the Company – 

• Took approval through Postal Ballot for Preferential Allotment of 36,00,00,000 (Thirty-Six Crore) convertible equity 
warrants of Rs. 2.55/- (Rupees Two Paisa Fifty-Five only) each aggregating upto Rs. 91,80,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-
One Crores Eighty Lakhs only). Allotment is subject to requisite approval from the Stock Exchange. 

For M/s JCA & Co. 
(Practicing Company Secretaries) 
Sd/- 
CS Chirag Jain 
Mem. No.:  F11127 
C P No.: 13687 
Peer Review No.: 4197/2023     Date: August 26, 2024    
UDIN: